

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
TINA M. FOSTER, GITANJALI S.
GUTIERREZ, SEEMA AHMAD, MARIA
LAHOOD, RACHEL MEEROPOL,

Case No. 06-cv-313
(GEL) (KNF)

Plaintiffs,

ECF Case

v.

GEORGE W. BUSH, President of the United
States; NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY, LTG
Keith B. Alexander, Director; DEFENSE
INTELLIGENCE AGENCY, LTG Michael D.
Maples, Director; CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE
AGENCY, Michael v. Hayden, Director;
DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
Michael Chertoff, Secretary; FEDERAL
BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, Robert S.
Mueller III, Director; JOHN D. NEGROPONTE,
Director of National Intelligence,

Defendants.
-----X

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE OF DR. LOUIS FISHER
AND DR. WILLIAM G. WEAVER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' ASSERTION OF
THE STATE SECRETS PRIVILEGE**

Vera M. Scanlon (VS 1522)

Beldock Levine & Hoffman LLP
99 Park Avenue, Suite 1600
New York, New York 10016
(212) 490-0400

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Dr. Louis Fisher and
Dr. William G. Weaver*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Government Improperly Relies on British Precedent to Support the State Secrets
Privilege as an Absolute Bar on Access to Requested Documents 3

II. The Government Fails to Acknowledge in its Reliance on *United States v. Reynolds*
(1953), the Damage Done to an Independent Judiciary and the Rule of Law 13

III. Questions of Privileges and Admissibility of Evidence Are Inherently a Judicial,
not an Executive, Determination 22

IV. Treating the State Secrets Privilege as an Absolute Bar on Access to Requested
Documents Undermines the Integrity, Independence, and Reputation of the Federal
Judiciary 28

CONCLUSION 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

American Civil Liberties U. v. Brown, 619 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1980) 34

Attorney-General v. New-Castle-Upon-Tyne, Law Reports, 2 Q.B. 384 (1897) 11

Ballard v. Commissioner, 544 U.S. 40 (2005) 33

Bank Line v. United States, 163 F.2d 133 (2d Cir. 1947) 15

Bank Line v. United States, 76 F. Supp. 801 (D. N.Y. 1948) 15

Bank Line Limited v. United States, 68 F. Supp. 587 (D. N.Y. 1946) 15

Beatson v. Skene, 5 H. & N. 838 (1860) 11, 12

Brauner v. United States, 10 F.R.D. 468 (D. Pa. 1950) 16

Case of the Lords Presidents of Wales and York, 12 Co. Rep. 50 (Circa 1607) 5

Committee for Nuclear Responsibility, Inc. v. Seaborg, 463 F.2d 788 (D.C. Cir. 1971) . . 35-36

Conway v. Rimmer, A.C. 910 (1968) 17

Cresmer v. United States, 9 F.R.D. 203 (D. N.Y. 1949) 15

Dellums v. Powell, 561 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 34

Duncan v. Cammel, Laird, Law Reports, A.C. 624 (1942) 3, 10, 11, 12

Earl of Strafford’s Trial, 3 How. St. Tr. 1351 (1640) 9

Evans v. United States, 10 F.R.D. 255 (D. La. 1950) 16

Fleming v. Bernardi, 4 F.R.D. 270 (D. Ohio 1941) 32

General Engineering, Inc. v. NLRB, 341 F.2d 367 (9th Cir. 1965) 33

Haugen v. United States, 153 F.2d 850 (9th Cir. 1946) 15

Herring v. United States, 424 F.3d 384 (3d Cir. 2005),
cert. denied, 126 S. Ct. 1909, 74 U.S.L.W. 3618 (May 1, 2006) 28

In re Subpoena to Nixon, 360 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1973) 36

Jencks v. United States, 353 U.S. 657 (1957) 31

Kinoy v. Mitchell, 67 F.R.D. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 1975) 36

Layer’s Case, 16 How. St. Tr. 94 (1722) 9

Leven v. Board of Excise, Faculty Decisions 17 (1812-14), No. 165 (First Division 1814) .. 10

Mitchell v. Bass, 252 F.2d 513 (8th Cir. 1958) 32

NLRB v. Capitol Fish Co., 294 F.2d 868 (5th Cir. 1961) 32

O’Neill v. United States, 79 F. Supp. 827 (D. Pa. 1948) 15

Reynolds v. United States, 192 F.2d 987 (3d Cir. 1951) 17, 18, 19

Rex v. Watson, 32 How. St. Tr. 1 (1817) 9

Stevens v. Dundas, 19 W. M. Morison, Decisions of the Court of Sessions 7905 (1727) ... 10

Trial of Maha Rajah Nundocomar, 20 State Trials 923 (1775) 9

Trial of the Seven Bishops, 12 How. St. Tr. 183 (1688) 8

United States v. Andolschek, 142 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944) 30

United States v. Beekman, 155 F.2d 580 (2d Cir. 1946) 31

United States v. Burr, 25 Fed. Cas. 30 (C.C.D. Va. 1807) (Case No. 14,692d). 29-30

United States v. Cotton Valley Operators Committee, 9 F.R.D. 719 (D. La. 1949) 15, 32

United States v. Cotton Valley Operators Committee, 339 U.S. 940 (1950) 15, 32

United States v. Gates, 35 F.R.D. 524 (D. Colo. 1964) 33

United States v. Haugen, 58 F. Supp. 436 (E.D. Wash. 1944) 15

United States v. Nixon, 418 U.S. 683 (1974) 31

United States v. Reynolds, 345 U.S. 1 (1953) passim

United States v. San Antonio Portland Cement Co., 33 F.R.D. 513 (D. Tex. 1963) 33

Zamora, The, Law Reports, 2 A.C. 77 (1916) 11

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

17 Edw. II, Stat. 1 (1324) 4

36 Edw. III, Rot. Parl., No. 9. 6

Great Charter (Magna Carta) 6

Petition of Right of 1628 8

Act of Settlement of 1701 11-12

Federal Tort Claims Act, 60 Stat. 843-44, §§ 410(a) (1946) 13

Act of Aug. 2, 1946, ch. 753, 60 Stat. 842 14

117 Cong. Rec. 29,894-96, 33,648, 33,652-53 (1971) 25-26

Act of March 30, 1973, Pub. L. No. 93-12, 87 Stat. 9 (1973) 26

Act of Jan. 2, 1975, Pub. L. No. 93-595, 88 Stat. 1933-34 (1975) 26-27

119 Cong. Rec. 3755, 7651-52 (1973) 26

120 Cong. Rec. 1409 (1974) 27

H. Rept. No. 93-650, 93d Cong., 1st Sess. (1973) 27

S. Rep. No. 93-1277, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974) 27

Rules of Evidence for the U.S. District Courts and Magistrates, 46 F.R.D. 161 (1969) . . . 24, 25

Rules of Evidence for the U.S. Courts and Magistrates, 51 F.R.D. 315 (1971) 25

Rules of Evidence for U.S. Courts and Magistrates, 56 F.R.D. 183 (1972) 26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Collection of State Trials and Proceedings Upon High Treason and Other Crimes and Misdemeanors (London: C. Bathurst, 1766) 8

Nathaniel Bacon, *An Historical and Political Discourse of the Laws and Government of England*, Collected from some manuscript notes of John Selden, Esq. (London: Daniel Browne & Andrew Millar, 1739) 4

Declaration of Formal Claim of State Secrets Privilege and Statutory Privilege by George J. Tenet, Director of Central Intelligence, Richard M. Barlow v. United States, Congressional Reference No. 98-887X, U.S. Court of Federal Claims . . . 27

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (London: A. Strahan & W. Woodfall, 1793-95) 3, 4

Early Stuart Libels, URL: http://www.earlystuartlibels.net/htdocs/spanish_match_section/No.html> Accessed June 11, 2006 5

26 Federal Practice & Procedure 423 (Wright & Graham eds. 1992) 25

Louis Fisher, *In the Name of National Security: Unchecked Presidential Power and the Reynolds Case* (2006) passim

F.J.C. Hearnshaw, “Review of Principles of British Constitutional Law by Cecil S.

Emden,” 7 *Journal of Comparative Legislation & International Law* 265 (3rd Ser. No. 4, 1925) 12

Journal of the House of Lords 5-6, 8

Journals of All the Parliaments During the Reign of Queen Elizabeth (1682) 4

Proceedings and Debates of the House of Commons, in 1620 and 1621 (Oxford: Clarendon Press, 1766) 4-5

Thomas Salmon, *A New Abridgement and Critical Review of the State Trials* (London: William Mears, 1737) 6-7

Robert Stevens, “Reform in Haste and Repent at Leisure: Iolanthe, the Lord High Executioner and *Brave New World*,” 24 *Legal Studies* 1 (March 2004) 12

Brief of the United States, *Reynolds v. United States*, No. 10,483 (3d Cir. 1951) 17

Brief for the United States, *United States v. Reynolds*, U.S. Supreme Court, October Term, 1952, No. 21 3, 20, 21, 29

William G. Weaver & Robert M. Pallitto, “State Secrets and Executive Power,” 120 *Political Science Quarterly* 85 (2005) 2, 35

John Henry Wigmore, 8 *Evidence in Trials at Common Law* §§ 2212a-2379 (3d ed. 1940) 2-3, 22, 23
